### **Corporate Insolvency**



## Members' Voluntary Winding-up Final Meetings

NOTICE CONVENING FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS MOBIUS RECORDS LIMITED

In Liquidation

Notice is hereby given that the final meeting of the members of the company will be held at the offices of Ernst & Young, Bedford House, 16 Bedford Street, BT2 7DT on Wednesday, 6th February, 2002 at 12.00 noon for the purpose of having an account laid before them by the liquidator pursuant to Article 80 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989, showing the manner in which the winding-up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be given by the liquidator. A member entitled to attend and vote at the above mentioned meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his place. It is not necessary for the proxy to be a member. Proxy forms must be returned to the offices of Ernst & Young, Bedford House, 16 Bedford Street, BT2 7DT, by not later than 12 noon on Tuesday, 5th February, 2002.

Dated this 2nd January, 2002. G. A. Cameron, Liquidator.

# Creditors' Voluntary Winding-up Resolution for Winding-up

#### EXPRESS WHOLESALE LIMITED

Company Number: NI 38535

At the Extraordinary General Meeting of the above-named Company convened and held at McKeague Morgan & Co., 40 University Street, Belfast BT7 1FZ, on 21st December 2001, the following Extraordinary Resolution numbered 1 and Ordinary Resolution numbered 2 were passed:

1. "That it has been proved to the satisfaction of the meeting that the Company cannot, by reason of its liabilities, continue its business and that the Company be wound up voluntarily."

2. "That Nicholas McKeague, FCA, of McKeague Morgan & Company, Chartered Accountants, of 40 University Street, Belfast, BT7 1FZ, be appointed liquidator for the purposes of the voluntary winding-up." Dated this 4th day of January, 2002.

J. Irwin, Director.

### **Meetings of Creditors**

In the Matter of

EXPRESS WHOLESALE LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION

Registered Office: Unit 3A Knockmore Business Centre, Lisburn. Notice is hereby given that I, Nicholas McKeague, FCA, was appointed Liquidator of the above-named company on 21st December, 2001, at the first meeting of creditors, pursuant to Article 86 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989. Creditors of the above-named company are required on or before the 1st February, 2002, to send their full names and addresses and the particulars of their debts or claims and the names and addresses of their solicitors to Nicholas McKeague, FCA, of McKeague Morgan & Company, 40 University Street, Belfast BT7 1FZ, the liquidator of said company, and if so required by notice in writing from the said liquidator to come in and prove their said debts or claims at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved.

Dated this 4th day of January, 2002. *Nicholas McKeague, FCA*, Liquidator.

#### Appointment of Liquidators

Pursuant to Article 95 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Company Number: NI 38535

Name of Company: **Express Wholesale Limited.**Nature of Business: Confectionary Wholesale.
Type of Liquidation: Creditors Voluntary Liquidation.

Address of Registered Office: Unit 3A Knockmore Business Centre,

Moira Road, Lisburn, BT28 1SA.

Liquidator's Name and Address: Nicholas McKeague, FCA of McKeague Morgan & Company, 40 University Street, Belfast BT7 1FZ,

Office Holder Number: GBNI 018. Date of Appointment: 21st December, 2001.

By Whom Appointed: Creditors.

#### **Annual Liquidation Meetings**

In the Matter of

JAMES DUNLOP (NI) LIMITED

IN LIQUIDATION

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Article 91 of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989, that a General Meeting of the abovenamed company will be held at the Offices of McClure Watters, Chartered Accountants, Thomas House, 14 -16 James Street South, Belfast BT2 7GA, on the 29th day of January 2002 at 10.00 am to be followed by a General Meeting of Creditors at 10.15 am for the purpose of receiving an account of the Liquidator's acts and dealings to date. Forms of proxy, if intended to be used, must be duly completed and lodged at the offices of McClure Watters, Chartered Accountants, Thomas House, 14-16 James Street South, Belfast BT2 7GA, no later than 12.00 noon on the 28th day of January, 2002.

Dated this 2nd day of January, 2002. John Hansen, FCA, FABRP, Liquidator.

### Winding-up by the Court *Petitions to Wind-up (Companies)*

2001 No. 3066

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND CHANCERY DIVISION (COMPANIES WINDING UP)

In the Matter of

STRANDMILLS PROPERTIES LIMITED

and in the Matter of

THE INSOLVENCY (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

A petition to wind up the above-named company of 62 Andersonstown Road, Belfast BT11 9AN, presented on 27th November, 2001, by Patrick O'Hagan of 117 University Street, Belfast, who is a Director of the Company will be heard at The Royal Courts of Justice, Chichester Street, Belfast.

Date: Thursday, 10th January, 2002.

Time: 10.00 hours.

Any person intending to appear on the hearing of the petition (whether to support or oppose it) must give notice of intention to do so to the petitioner or his solicitors in accordance with Rule 4.016 by 16.00 hours on Wednesday, 9th January, 2002.

The plaintiff's solicitors is: *MacElhatton & Co.*, 58 Andersonstown Road, Belfast BT11 9AN.

Dated: 3rd January, 2002.

### Notice of Intended Dividend

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND CHANCERY DIVISION (BANKRUPTCY)

In the Matter of Sarah Eileen Graham and Robin Graham, Civil Engineering and Building Contractors each residing at and carrying on business at 14 Corcreeny Road, Hillsborough, County Down under the trade name of Roy Graham & Son, Bankrupt.

Separate Estate of Robin Graham.

A first and final dividend is intended to be declared in the above matter. The last day for receiving proofs from creditors is 25th January, 2002.

Official Receiver

Fermanagh House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast BT2 8NJ.